UNOFFICIAL COPY

17 RS BR 1917

1	A RESOLUTION expressing support for St. Baldrick's "Shaving for a Cure."
2	WHEREAS, St. Baldrick's Foundation is a volunteer-powered charity that was
3	created in 1999 in order to raise money to fight childhood cancer by hosting head-shaving
4	events across the country; and
5	WHEREAS, the annual "Shaving for a Cure" event takes place in Campbellsville,
6	Kentucky, and is now in its 10th year; and
7	WHEREAS, on March 18, 2017, St. Baldrick's "Shaving for a Cure" will be held at
8	the Powell Athletic Center on the campus of Campbellsville University; and
9	WHEREAS, the event began with just 75 participants, but has gone on to raise
10	more than \$360,000; and
11	WHEREAS, this honorable body on this day commends St. Baldrick's "Shaving for
12	a Cure," and wishes all those associated with the event best of luck as they prepare for
13	another successful year of raising awareness, creating fellowship, and teaming up to fight
14	this horrible disease; and
15	WHEREAS, in so doing, the members acknowledge the hard work of lead organizer
16	Donna Wise for her uncommon vision, her selflessness, and her compassion for the most
17	vulnerable of this Commonwealth's citizens;
18	NOW, THEREFORE,
19	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
20	Kentucky:
21	\rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express support for St. Baldrick's
22	"Shaving for a Cure," and rightfully commend the work of Donna Wise and all the
23	volunteers in Campbellsville and the surrounding area who work so hard to make this
24	event a success.
25	\rightarrow Section 2. The members urge all Kentuckians to pause and reflect on the
26	scourge of childhood cancer and the 300,000 children that are afflicted with the disease
27	each year.

Page 1 of 2

Section 3. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of St.
 Baldrick's "Shaving for a Cure."

3 → Section 4. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
4 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery.